


Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-38247

**CITIZENS FOR FAIR RATES AND THE ENVIRONMENT, and
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY, INC.,**

Appellants,

v.

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,
COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE ENERGY, and
SIERRA CLUB,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**IN THE MATTER OF PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO'S
ABANDONMENT OF SAN JUAN
GENERATING STATION UNITS 1 AND 4
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT.**

APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

Oral Argument Requested

Citizens For Fair Rates & The Environment

John W. Boyd, Esq.
FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER
GOLDBERG URIAS & WARD, P.A.
20 First Plaza, Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 842-9960

New Energy Economy

Mariel Nanasi, Esq.
600 Los Altos Norte St.
Santa Fe, NM 87501-1260
(505) 469-4060

November 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

COMPLIANCE..... vi

**APPELLANTS’ RESPONSE TO PNM’S REQUEST FOR EXPEDITIOUS
ORAL ARGUMENT vii**

**I. APPELLEES INCORRECTLY CLAIM THE ETA PROVIDES
DUE PROCESS AND PERMITS CHALLENGES TO THE
AMOUNT PNM CLAIMS AS COMPENSATION FOR
ABANDONMENT..... 1**

**A. Appellees Mischaracterize the Nature of the ETA and the
Proceedings Below 1**

**B. Appellees are wrong that prior PRC plant approvals make an
evidentiary hearing unnecessary..... 6**

**C. Appellees Misunderstand the Inference to be Drawn from the
Fact that our ETA is the Only Securitization Law in the Nation
that Allows the Utility to Unilaterally Determine the Amount it
Will Receive in Compensation for Plant Abandonment..... 8**

**II. THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED AT THE ETA’S ELIMINATION
OF THE PRC’S AND THIS COURT’S JUDICIAL POWER TO
SUPERVISE RATES, NOT AT THE IRREVOCABILITY OF
BONDS 10**

**III. THE ETA WILL NOT SAVE RATEPAYERS MONEY; QUITE
THE CONTRARY 14**

**IV. THE ETA APPLIES TO ALL OF PNM’S PRE-2015
INVESTMENTS; APPELLEES AVOID ADDRESSING THE
ETA’S SWEEPING EFFECT ON FUTURE RATE
DETERMINATIONS. 16**

V. APPELLEES MISCONSTRUE ART. XI §2; APPELLANTS AGREE THAT THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH SETS POLICY BUT IT CANNOT DECIDE INDIVIDUAL REGULATORY RATE DISPUTES REQUIRING EXPERTISE, FACT FINDING AND THE EXERCISE OF REGULATORY DISCRETION..... 18

VI. APPELLANTS FAIL TO EXPLAIN HOW THE ETA’S TITLE COMPORTED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ART IV §§ 16 and 18 WHEN IT INCLUDED NOTHING ALERTING THE READER TO ITS AMENDMENTS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY ACT AND ITS CHANGES TO RATEMAKING 22

VII. PNM HAS NOT COMPLIED WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ETA §4B5 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Constitution

N.M. Const. Art. IV, §16	22, 23
N.M. Const. Art. IV, §18	22
N.M. Const. Art. IV, §34	3
N.M. Const. Art. XI, §2	18, 20, 21

Federal Cases

<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 64 S.Ct. 281 (1944)	8
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 258 U.S. App. D.C. 189, 810 F.2d 1168 (1987)	12
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Baker</i> , 88 U.S. App. D.C. 115, 188 F.2d 11 (1950)	9, 13

New Mexico Cases

<i>Albuquerque Commons P'ship v. City Council of City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008- NMSC-0025, 144 N.M. 99, 184 P.3d 411	13, 14, 21
<i>Behles v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n (In re Timberon Water Co.)</i> , 1992- NMSC-047, 114 N.M. 154, 836 P.2d 73	9
<i>City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2003-NMSC-028, 134 N.M. 472, 79 P.3d 297	19
<i>City of Albuquerque v. State</i> , 1984-NMSC-113, 102 N.M. 38, 690 P.2d 1032	24, 25
<i>Crothwait v. White</i> , 1951-NMSC-003, 55 N.M. 71, 226 P.2d 477	25
<i>In re PNM Gas Servs.</i> , 2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1, 1 P.3d 383	11
<i>Martinez v. Jaramillo</i> , 1974-NMSC-069, 86 N.M. 506, 525 P.2d 866	25

<i>Moriarty Mun. Sch. Dist. v. Thunder Mtn. Water Co.</i> , 2006-NMCA-135, 140 N.M. 612, 145 P.3d 92	8
<i>Moriarty Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Thunder Mtn. Water Co.</i> , 2007-NMSC-031, 141 N.M. 824, 161 P.3d 869	8
<i>N.M. Att’y Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n (In re Prudence of Costs Incurred by Pub. Serv. Co.)</i> , 1991-NMSC-028, 111 N.M. 636, 808 P.2d 606.....	9
<i>N.M. Att’y Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2011-NMSC-034, 150 N.M. 174, 258 P.3d 453	10
<i>N.M. Att’y Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2013-NMSC-042, 309 P. 3d 89.....	10
<i>New Energy Economy v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2018-NMSC-024, 416 P.3d 277	7
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2019-NMSC-012, 444 P.3d 460.....	5, 13, 17, 19
<i>State Corp. Comm’n v. Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 1954-NMSC-044, 58 N.M. 260, 270 P.2d 685	9
<i>State ex rel. Egolf v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2020 WL 4251786 (N.M. July 23, 2020).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768.....	20
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1929-NMSC-063, 34 N.M. 250, 280 P. 251	25
<i>State v. Ingalls</i> , 1913-NMSC-068, 118 N.M. 211	24
 <u>New Mexico Supreme Court Cases</u>	
S-1-SC-38041	2

New Mexico Regulatory Cases

NMPRC Case No. 13-00390-UT 7
NMPRC, Case No. 15-00261-UT 9
NMPRC Case No. 17-00174-UT 7

New Mexico Statutes and Rules

NMSA 1978, §8-8-19 21
NMSA 1978, §62-3-1 5, 11
NMSA 1978, §62-3-3 13
NMSA 1978, §62-6-4 13
NMSA 1978, §62-16-1 *et. seq.* 22
NMSA 1978, §62-18-4 4
NMSA 1978, §62-18-5 4
NMSA 1978, §62-18-6 3
NMSA 1978, §74-2-1 *et. seq.* 22

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

In re Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Company's Rate Unbundling,
167 N.J. 377, 771 A.2d 1163 (2001) 14
Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Dir. of the Dep't of Nat. Res.,
964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. 1998) 26
